24

Graham Leslie Hawkins, CPOMM, 21 February 1998.

Gary Leslie Hine, CPORS, 21 May 1997.

Gary John James, ARO, 12 February 2005.

Wayne Lawrence Mackey, CPORF, 21 May 1997.

Cameron David McOmish, POWF, 24 May 1997.

Michael James Purcell, CPOREA, 21 May 1997.

ROYAL NEW ZEALAND NAVAL VOLUNTEER RESERVE

The appointment of Chaplain J. A. Withers, L.TH., is extended until 31 March 1995.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of June 1989. R. J. TIZARD, Minister of Defence.

go9350

Education

Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975

Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975

Pursuant to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, notice is given that 3 integration agreements have been signed between the Minister of Education and the proprietors of the following 3 schools:

St John Bosco School, New Plymouth.

St Joseph's School, Picton.

Our Lady of Fatima, Mairehau.

The said supplementary integration agreements came into effect on 2 June 1989. Copies of the supplementary integration agreements are available for inspection without charge by any member of the public at the Department of Education, Head Office, National Mutual Building, Featherston Street, Wellington, and at regional offices.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of June 1989.

C. HENSHILWOOD, for Director-General of Education. go9361

Energy

Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976

Specification Declared Suitable

Pursuant to the provisions of regulation 18 (3) of the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976, the following specification is declared suitable for the purposes of these Regulations.

Australian Standard

AS 2381.7–1989. Electrical equipment for explosive atmospheres—selection, installation and maintenance.

Part 7 Intrinsic Safety i

Compliance with a declared standard specification shall not preclude the need to comply with the requirements of the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of June 1989.

P. J. McCARTHY, Acting Secretary of Energy. 501 go9353

Notice of Prohibition

1. Pursuant to regulation 8 of the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976, notice is hereby given that the apparatus described below, in my opinion constitutes or may constitute an electrical hazard and is unsuitable for use in New Zealand.

- Description: Tester Screwdriver for use on low voltage (230 V) equipment sold as part of "Electrical Home & Auto Tester Kit" and possibly also available as a separate item.
- *Construction:* Handy Screwdriver with hollow plastic handle. The hollow section of the handle has inserted a voltage dropping device comprising an impedance, neon type bulb, and tension spring. Components are arranged in a series connection between the steel shaft of the screwdriver and a brass contact in the end of the handle.
 - The method of operation for testing advised is to place the tip of the screwdriver in the outlet, plug, etc. and touch the brass end of the handle. The neon bulb will illuminate if the circuit is **ALIVE**.
- 2. Faults-The known faults of the device are:
 - a. the impedance, which is essential for safety, is easily bypassed either intentionally or unintentionally because of the poor arrangement of the impedance and neon.

This could result in full mains voltage being applied to the handle end of the screwdriver.

b. the reliability of the impedance and/or the neon is questionable which could lead the user to assume a circuit is **"dead"** whereas the impedance or neon may have failed.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June 1989.

P. J. McCARTHY, Acting Secretary of Energy. 5CL go9333

Environment

Town and Country Planning Act 1977

The Nelson Bays Regional Planning Scheme Approval Order 1989

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 6th day of June 1989

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 24 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1977, His Excellency, the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following Order:

Order

1. Title and commencement—This order may be cited as the Town and Country Planning (Nelson Bays Regional Planning Scheme: Section Two) Order 1989.

2. Section Two of the Nelson Bays Regional Planning Scheme approval—Section Two of the Nelson Bays Regional Planning Scheme as prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1977 by the Nelson Bays United Council in 1989 and held in the office of the Secretary for the Environment in Wellington under reference No. TP 150/17/0/2 is hereby approved.

3. Commencement of Section Two of Nelson Bays Regional Planning Scheme—Section Two of the Nelson Bays Regional Planning Scheme as approved by clause 2 of this order shall come into force on the 30th day of June 1989.

5

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(TP	150/17/0/2)	
309389		